

**ORDER BELOW EXH.27.**

(State Vs. Bharat Bhoru Dhonge)

The applicant/accused no. 1 namely Bharat Bhoru Dhonge, has filed this second bail application for grant of bail in respect of C.R. No. 238/2021, registered with Khed Police Station, for the offences under section 302, 201, 120(B), 363, 364 of Indian Penal Code, as per Section 439 of Code of Criminal Procedure after filing of charge-sheet.

After filing of application by accused, the prosecution has filed reply vide Exh. 28 and 29 on 05/09/2024, since then, application is for hearing. However, the Advocate for accused is absent. The case is adjourned from time to time for argument at Exh. 27. However, no argument submitted on behalf of accused till today. Today, also Advocate for the accused is absent.

On perusal of record, it appears that present accused filed application for bail Exh. 25. The said application came to be rejected as per order dt. 21/09/2022. At that time, the ground of parity was made out by the present accused. However, the said ground was not considered because the role of other co-accused was in respect of assistance to the present accused only. The role of the present accused is already discussed in earlier bail order at Exh. 25. There is no change in circumstances, hence, in such circumstances, this second application is liable to be rejected. Hence, I pass the following order:-

**ORDER**

- 1) Application is rejected.
- 2) Copy of said order be send to jail for providing the accused Bharat Bhoru Dhonge.
- 3) Inform to the concern police station.

Date:- 08.10.2024

**(S.P. POL)**  
Additional Sessions Judge,  
Khed-Rajgurunagar, Dist.Pune.

**CERTIFICATE**

“ I affirm that the contents of this PDF file are word to word as per the original order.”

Name of the Steno	:	Shri A. S. Shivapurkar (Grade I)
Name of the Court	:	Shri. S.P. Pol District Judge 2 & Additional Sessions Judge, Khed-Rajgurunagar, Pune
Date of Order	:	08/10/2024.
Order signed by PO on	:	08/10/2024.
Order uploaded on	:	08/10/2024.