

**Order Below Exh.1**

The accused no. 1 is present through V. C. Accused Nos. 2 to 4 are present before the Court. Accused no. 1 is not represented by his advocate. Accused Nos. 2 to 4 are represented by their advocate. Charge is framed on 24/02/2025. Muddemal articles are not deposited. C.A. reports are on record. Hence, I pass following order-

**ORDER**

- 1) Issue letter to Khed Police Station for depositing the muddemal in respect of Crime No. 238/2021.
- 2) The officer incharge of the Police Station shall furnish the details of present posting of the investigating officer namely Satish Gurav the then Police Inspector of Khed Police Station with contact number and also inform to the investigating officer to remain present on the date of hearing of the case.
- 3) Issue request letter for providing legal aid to the accused no.1.
- 4) Copy of order be sent to Superintendent of Police Pune by Email.

Pune.  
Date: 14/07/2025

( S. P. Pol )  
Additional Sessions Judge,  
Khed-Rajgurunagar,  
Dist. Pune.

**CERTIFICATE**

“I affirm that the contents of this P.D.F. file order are same word for word as per original order.

Name of steno : Smt. P.P.Deo (Stenographer Grade-I)  
Court Name : Shri. S.P. Pol, Additional Sessions Judge,  
Khed-Rajgurunagar, Dist. Pune.  
Date of order : 14/07/2025.  
order signed by  
Presiding Officer on : 14/07/2025.  
order uploaded on : 14/07/2025.